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This record will be somewhat defective in minor matters 

connected with this family, as Tam dependent on my memory, 

which runs b~ck fifty and sixtJ~five years in regard to the 

first and second generations. I have been greatly assisted 

by ccrJ?espondence with the third a.~d fourtr1 generations for 

statistics in regard to tb.e third and f'ourth generations yet 

in }forth Carolina and other states. 

Sig1.ed T~ G~ Stansberry 
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I 1l1is ie ar1 exact copy of -t:t1a original RECOFD A:11) AUTOPIOG'fu'\PPY 

FJ\J{ILY OP riORTH CAROLINA .A~rD TI::SIR ~DECE.:{DENTS by 

GaJ::ri son Stsnabar-ry" The original docutnent is in the 

possession of Verna Noble Woodman, 3arseyville; Illinois~ 





Thomas Garrison and Comfort Roberts Garrison, his wife, 

and .four children Vlilliam, Absolom, Sollomon, and Th.omas emigrated 

to North Carolina, Buncomb County, from Virginia. Patrick Henry 

County, about the year A.D. 1764. They had five children bom 

to ttern after coming to North Carolina, James, Elleabeth, Mary, 

Charity, and Sarah. 1i!akinc in all nin~ children, five sons and 

four daughters~ 

Thomas Garrison and his wife, Comfort Roberts Garrison, 

were born 1n or near Baltimore, },1aryland, end were both ot Anglo 

Saxon origin. Their parents were both from England. Europeo Mro 

Garrison was a Revolutionary soldier under General Marion and 

served until the end of that war, out died shortly after peace was 

made with an attack of cramp collie, leaving a large family of 

children and l1is widow to t1oum his loss and struggle to make 

a living in a new and devastated country$ He lived and died 

on his farm, which was situated on Flat Creek eight or nine 

miles west oi Ashville, the present ooun.ty seat ot Buncomb County, 

r!or-tb. C&Itolinao This farm has been in the continuous possession 

of his descendants smce his death, with the exception of about 

one or two yearso A£ter his d~ath, his widow occupied it for 

some years-= When Absalom married he got possession or the farm 

and when he left for Illinois he sold it all to his mother and 

before her death she willed it to him (Absalom of Illinois)o He 

tben sold it to James r/f~ Alexa."lder, tben Mro Alexander sold it to 

William Co Garrison snd he and his family has been possessed of it 

ever since up
1

to the present timeo It now belongs to his son 1 

T ~ 110 Garrison and it is hoped that it will be owned by his descend

e11ts until they become extinct. Five of ?.tro Garrison's children 



were bom on this farm and most of his children were reared on ito 

Some of A.baolom Garrison's (his son) children were bom and partly 

reared on ito I was bom on it and all of William c. Garrison's 

children were bom on 1 to r"tr. Thomas Oa?'r1son died on 1t and his 

widow died on it. William c. Garrison and hls widow died on it. 

While I am giving the incidences connected with this noted little 

tract or land and home of so m~ny of the Garrisons, I will give 

one of Revolutionary times. Thomas Garrison, while he was a soldier 

under General f:1arion, was taken prisoner by the Ehgl.1sh troops and 

1n order to extort from h1m the.whereabouts as to location of 

Marion's troops they hanged Mr. Garrison to a sarvis or may cherry 

tree th.at stood in his yard plat ·until life was near extinct three 

times, but he proved invulnerabl~ to the lest and the7 left him, 

thinking him dead~ When I left tllat State in 1837 this same. tree 

was yet standing in tr1e ysrd and I hope it is yet.standlne as a 

monument of nevolutionary integrity and fidelity to the cause of 

American independenceo Some years after Thomas Garrison d1ed his 

widow, Comfort Garrison, married a second time a man b1 the name 

o-r Crook, but it did not prove to be a happy union and they separated, 

he left the country end has not been heard of since to my knowledge 

at leasto She and some of her children continued to cultivate end 

live on this old farm, up to the marriage of her youngest child. 

She then continued to reside on it and hired it cultivated until 

her death, wl1ich took place about the year 1830. She was seventy

seven years of aGe at her deatho She was a member of the Mo Eo 

Church and my father and mother built a cabin at the Camp Ground 

near what is now Weaverville for her acc0??1odation, and camped with 

her as long as she livedo She was a very devout christ1en woman 



and when she died I was a lad of ten years of ase and my rather 

and motr1er were 11 ving w1 th t1er at her death. She was the tirst 

corpse I had ever seen. She died very peacetullJ, she ....,.+to bed 

on Saturday night as well as ahe usually had been and no one knew 

what time she died that ntrht. N-ext momlng she·wa'5 1n the poa1tlon 
. ' 

she always assumed when she slept but was rigid. She cer~alnly pass-

ed away peacefully as she slept and never experienced the common 

panges of tleath:a Her children were all married and had le:ft the 

state, but two, her eldest, William, and Sanh the youngest, they 

were li vir~b there in the neighborhood of tl1eir father's and mother's 

adopt1.onc 

Ce.:~tain William Garrison, Thomas Garrison' a and Comfort Garri

son! s i1ldest child., marr-1ed },11.sa Elizabeth D1ckerson ot V1:rg1n1a. 

They h1d five soris and three daughters, Jefferson Gr1fte-D1cke~son 

Ga.rrit;on and Thomas Garrison, their eldest, were twins and so much 
. 

alike that no person could tell or d1st1neu1sh one from the othe~ 

except their mother and she could only do so by a mole on one of 

the11, naeksu 

J effsrson GoDo Gar~ison married Miss Matilda Weaver, a daughter 

of John \\'eave?' o.f Buncomb County, ?torth Carol1nao She was ot Gei-m.an 

da.eento He settled on a .farm on Flat Creek four or five miles above 

i·ijs confluence with the French Broad River near a place now known 

ns A.lexander and about twelve miles from Ashville -- to the north 

west of that cityo He was a very proeperoua farmer and was the 

only one of his rather1 s family that was the owner of slaveso He 

lived and died on this farmc He and his esteemable wife had~ten 

children bom to them and have one-hundred••fi=rty-six leanial 

decendents. Jane~ r11s eldest, married Mro Fo Allexander of Swananoa 

and has no children and lives 1n the state of Georgia. Caroline 
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married John A. Carte~, has nine children and 48 Grandoh1ldl'en. 

Susan married Bo J. Carter, and has eight children and 29 6l'and .. 

children and one creat-grandchlld. Thomas J efrerson married Mis• 

S,usen E. Ca:rter and t~aa ti ve children o Three aone and two daUGb,te:ra 

a."ld ten grandchildren. 1Ie was in the Confederate Aff!rl and received 

a wound in his wrist while in aotlon and has been an invalid ever 

since. His post office address 1s Democrat, North Carolina. Harriet 

married ?Toah Broil-es, has two sons. J.,fro !3ro1les died and she married 

a second man by the name or Sm! th. post o.!'f1ae Fulton, North Carolina. 

William Co mar~ied Miss Eliza White and has six daughters, two sons 

and one grandcl1ildo John Wo married Ellen McDowel and lias two 

children. lives on his fathers old farm. Allexander is his post 

of:Ciceo Margaret AG mat'ried ?,fro John Bo Nelsono 'l'he1 bave three 

sons and four daughters and three grandchildreno She has been dead 

fifteen yearso Jacob 11.o was killed~ not marriedo He was killed 

in the Con£ederate A.rmy- at the Battle of Marietta, Georgia. He be

longed to the 60 North Carolina Volunteers. James Bo married Mias 

Fanny Pickins, they have six sons and two dau(;hters all at homeo He 

lives on a part of his father's old homesteado This ends the record 

of J~OoDo Garrison's familyo 

Thomas Garrison, the twin brother of J~fferson Go Do Garrison 

was a comershal (commercial) man and lived the most of his time 

during m1 acquaintence with him in Georgiao A!'ter he was considerably 

advanced in years he married a lady of that State9 I never had the 

pleasure or seeing her but once and have forgotten her maiden nameo 

I learned from some 0£ his connections that he emigrated to the 

State or Tennessee many years ago and he and wife are both dead, 



but that they left some children who perhaps are ther-e ~et. Their 

address not known to the writer. This ends the :record or Thomae 

Garrison. 

Catr1erine Garrison. the fourth child of Captain v;1111am Carrison, 

marr1ed ?.!r. David I.!errell.. Sl-ie l1ad thNe children and died. !:!ro 

~errell then married Elizabeth Oa~rison, hor sister, and firth 

child or Captain William Garrison. l-!ro JJ!errell then emigrated to 

Lewis County, Missouri about the year 1834 or 1835. He had one 

child, the fruit of his last marriage, than emigrated to the Republic 

of Texas, Dalla~ Cotmtyo Cedar Bluff was his post orficeo I have 

not had any intelligence from him no~ his children tor fifteen or 

twenty yearsQ One ot his sons name was Dolphas Wo, the other was 

Robert and tbe others I do not remember their nameso I wrote a 

letter to Dolphas Wo or any of David Murrel's children this summe~ 

nnd the letter was returned to me not called for~ I suppose Mro 

Murrell and wife are both dead, but perhaps their children are 

somewhere in Texaso This ends the record of Captain Garrison's 

third or fourth and rifth childo 

Absalom Garrison, the sixth child o~ Captain Willi&l'!l Garrison, 

married Miss Litteral of Buncomb County. North Carolinao They had 

rour or five children, and about thirty years ago he emigrated to 

Newport, east Tennessee and was engaged in the hotel business 1n 

tliat city, but he and wife are both dead~ but his children are 

living about there yeto I do not now remember their nameao This 

ends the record o~ the sixth child of Captain William Garrison. 

James Wilburn Garrison~ the seventh child of Captain William 

Garrison, was in the mercantile business near or at the P.ot Springs 

in }Torth Carolina when I le.ft tl:at state in 1837 o He sold out there 



in 1837 and came to Lewis County, M1ssour1o Shortly after he 

sold he stopped a sl:ort time with his brotl1er-in-law1 Mro David 

rtierrell, and tr.:en went to Dubuque in the then Ter:r1tory or Iowa 

and was engeged in the lead mining business until 1853. He married 

while there, the lady he married I never had the pleasure or her 

acquaintance, and her maiden name I hsve forBotten. Tn 1853 he 

left Dubuque, Iowa end went to Mt. Vernon, Missouri. He lett 

there in a few years and went to Texas, but d1d not stay there 

but one or t110 :,,-ears. He .. · then cmne back to the lead mines in 

Newton County, ?.11ssour1. He lost his ,v1fe about fifteen yeara 

sincec He then made his home with ?.!rs. Rant, a widowed dauGtiter, 

in the town of Galena, Kansas and died on the 26th day of October 

1892.. He had five cl1ildren, two sons and three daugt1ters. Cather

ine, his eldest, married a Mr. Rant, he has been dead ten yearso 

Her post office is Galena, Kansas~ Miss Ranie Garrison married 

a Mro Holman, his address is Granby, Missourio Miss Maria Go 

Garrison married Revo Lo W. Pearce, a M. Eo South minister, and 

they have one child, VJalter., 17 years old., he is publ1sri1ng a 

weekly paper .. in Otterville, r~11ssouri 1n connection w1 th ?t1ro Holman~ 

one of t:1s cousinso He is a very promising young man, and if he 

lives ,,,ill make his r.iark in this worldo His mother is a cultured 

christian lady and is a fine worker in her churcho Her husband, 

Rov9 !.1r1' Pearce, ·was a soldier in the Con~ederate Arrt1y during tl1e 

war, but is now a fine preacher and is very popular ·with all de

nominations of Christians. I made them a visit at Otterville in 

November 18930 Mrs. Pearce is all or Jaraes w~ Garrlsonts famil~ 

I have seen, but if she is a fair representation of his children 

we ~have reason to be proud of t'bem. Thomas Garrison 11 ves near 

Galena, K~~saso John Garrison lives in the Indian Territory, his 

post ori'ice not knownc l1lro James Vlilburn Garrison was a s:yrnpathizer 



v:1th the Confederate cause in the South nnd was very much harassed 

by the Federal authorities both in person and pl'Oparty. He loet 

all his property, the toil of years, which 1s thou~,it by thoae best 

acquainted with him to have ah.ortened his days on earth very much. 

'11hie ends tl1e record of james Wil'lum. Garrison, seventh child of 

Captain William Garrison. 

William Clayburn Garrison, the t:t:urd child or Captain William 

Garrison, married Miss Minerva Wilson of Buncomb County, North 

Carolina, he was a carpente.l' end joiner by trade, but was a farmer 

ln connection with his trade. After his marr1age he purchased 

.from Jam.es fl~ ~ ... lexander the old ?1omestead of his grandfather, 

Thomas Garrison, of Revolution fameo He had fou~ aona and three 

daughters. Namely: William Jo M. married Miss Mirah Roberts, 

poet orfice Stocksville~ North Carolina~ Jo Wo Garrison mawied 

Miss Martha Anderson$ post office Oakland, Oregono Mary Garr1scn, 

yet sincle, Stocksville, North Carolina. Marcaret Garrison married 

a Mro i1alev1, post o.ff1ce Jonesboro, Arkansaso T~ Mo Garrison 

married a Miss Chambersc He now lives on the old Thomas Garrison 

homestead9 post of£ica Weaversville~ North Carol1naG Arra Garrison 

married John Weaver, he died and left one child and she marrled 

David Miles Post, Bamard~ North Carolina. Ro Mo Garrison was 1n 

the Confederate Army and was killed at the Battle o~ Gettysburg, 

Pennsylvania in 18630 William Clayburn and his wife were both 

members of the Mo Eo Church South, and were devoted ehr1st1an 

workers, he died soon after the close of the late war with the 

South. He had three sons in the Confederate Army, one was killed, 

Robert, T~ Mo, William are yet 11v1ngo His wire Minerva Garrison 

survived him about ten yearso She died on the old homesteado This 

ends the record or William Clayburn Garrison. 



Marissa Garrison, tr1e eighth and yotmgest child of Captain 

?11ll1am Garrison, married t1r. John D. Edward, February 182'7. The7 

had f'ive children -caa four sons and one daughter. Three sons are 

dead. M.A. Edwards and sister are yet l1v1ne. The aister'a name 

not known to me. Marissa and Mr. Edwards lived near Democrat on 

Big Ivy, Buncomb County, North Carolina • . She was a weakly woaan 

and never hnd good llealth during her married life and was almoet 

helpless ror ten years of the last part of hor life. She died 

in her 77th year. She died July 31. 18920 Mr. Edwards followed 

her in 1893, aged 81 years, his son, Mo Ao Edwards, 1s married, 

has seven cb.ildren snd 1s 41 years of age. l!e was the r:ialn-stay 

and support of his afflicted fatl::er and rr.otr1er for many years. Hie 

post o~£1ce is Democrat, North Carolinao This ends the record ot 

Captain William Garrison's fa~ily and their decendClt').ts to date. 

a ,..,. 

Absalom G-arrison, the second child of Thomas Garrison(and 

Comfort Garrison)o~ grandsire, was bom 1n the State of Virginia, 

emigrated to North Carolina with his parentso He married Miss 

Lucy Huff, she was of Irish descento He lived on his fathe~ts 

old homestead a few years after his father died, he then sold to 

his mother l1is interest in the land.a and emigrated to Illinois 

a.bout 1810 and settled 1n Vlhite County in southem Illinois<> He 

was a farmer and stock raisero In 1852 l1e divided his property 

among his children~ he gave his rarm to his youngest child, Edward 

Garrison, and he was to maintain his father and mother the remainder 

of their daysc A.bsolom Garrison was on a visit to his daughter, 
G- 4 RR / 3 ~ rv· 

Mahala CarolineAPuller, in 1853 and while he was there he sickened 

and died at ~er home in the western part of the State or Ill1no1s, 

about 150 miles from his bome o His vlidow, Lucy Hurt Garrison, 



continued to liva with Edward, their son, until his death, and 

then sb.e continued to live with his widow for several years after 

his death and d1edo She has been dead about 28 years. Absolom 

Garrison and Lucy Huff Garrison, h1s wife, had three aona and siX 

dall.{;hte~s born to themo 

Comfort Garrison married Dr. Johnson of Enfield, Ill1no1s, 

they had five or six children, I do not rememb&r the1r nanes, 

except one, W& Ho Johnson~ who 1s a lawyer by profeaa1on and lives 

at Lancaster, Illinoiso I think there were two other sonao They 

had two daughters, the eldest married Dr. Baker a.~d lives at Enfield, 

Illinois, the other married Dr. McClain and lives 1n Enfield, Illinoiso 

I believe two or their sons were in the Federal Anny during the Re

bell.ion of trle Southo Comfort and ?.1ro Johnson have been dead for 

many yearso 

Mary Garrison married John Fulle~, a Mo E~ local m1nistero 

They had, to the best of my recollection~ three sons and two daughterao 

Lucy married Jgmes Thompson, a blacksmith by trade, lived in JeZ'sey

ville, Illinois~ had one daughter, Lucy~ Has been dead several years. 

William Fuller married a Miss Moore and has several children and 

lives on a rarm in Macoupin Co1.m.ty, Illinois, doing welle John 

Fu.ller was living 1n Macoupin County on a farm, married, but do not 

know how many children they had nor their nQmes~ Richard Fulle~ 

married but have forgotten his wife's maiden nameo He is a farmer 

and lives in Jersey County~ Illinois~ Gratton is his post office. 

He is doing nicelyo The other daughter of Mary Garrison Fuller 

and John Fuller I know nothinG of her history, think she is dead4 

Mary Garrison Fuller died 30 years ago or tl1ereabouto John Fuller 

married.a second wife but they are both dead. This ends the record 

ot i1a:tty Garrison and her husband, John Fuller, and family so far aa 

T kn - OWc 



Elizabeth Garrison married William Fuller, a farmer, they had 

six children~ four sons and two daug}1ters. John, the eldest, married 

a Miss Smith. He was a farmer and grain dealer. They lived in 

Christian County, Illinois, has three or foux- children. Post oft1oe 

Morrisonville, Illinois. He has been dead th11't1 years, hia widow 

was living at the same place the last I heard of them. Lucinda 

Fuller married r,Iro William Slaten, a farmer, he lived 1n Jei-sey 

County~ Illinoiso They had three children. One died. Lucinda 

died ten or fifteen years ago. Hro Slaten married a second wife 

and he was accidentally killed a few years ago with a load of rock. 

Ji1s rema1r1ing child is in the care of DeWitt Fuller in Boles County, 

Missour1o Thomas Fuller was a lawyer by protessiono He married and 

lived at Hardin, Illinois, had one cl1ild, he was afflicted with 

consumption and tried several health resorts but finally died 1n 

Cslifomla about 1874~ his widow became insane and was taken to ,. 

the ss7lum~ and there diedo Lucinda Slaten took her child to raise 

but after sh~ died I do not know what became of the child. DeWit 

Fulle~ married a Miss Smith of Illinois a~d is a £armer he has two 

or three children and one 0£ his sister Lucinda Slaton 1 s. {Slaten) 

Charles Fuller left his father when very youngo Went to Kansas, 

and went into the Texas cow punching business, was surprised by the 

Ind1:ms and the herd of cattle stampeded and Charles Puller with 

soma others were taken pztisoners by- the Indianso He got away from 

them somehow~ I don't know, and got to a mining camp 1n Arizona 

near Prescott, worked in the mines tr1ere and in New J\{exioo a eood 

many years, made some money and retumed to the states east and 1a 

now living in Bates County, Missouri, not married, but lives with 

his brother DeWit Fuller~ Ardin (or msybe A_drisn or A.aron?) is 

his add:resso Anna, the youngest child 0£ Elizabeth Garrison Fuller, 



taught scbool a fev, terms after her pal'ents died, but she was soN 

afflicted with consumption and in the seventies her brother DeWitt 

Fuller took her to Los Anseles or near the~e, in Cal1rom1a. After 

being there one year she died in the year ot 1866 or 1867 o~ con• 

sum.ption. M~. William Fuller mar~ied a second wire and lived one 

year or two and d1edo The family are all dead except DeWitt and 

Charles Fuller. This ends the record ot Elizabeth and William 

Fuller's familyo 

Andrew Jackson Garrison, the fourth child of Absolom Garrison, 

was married and had quite a family of children, but do not kn.ow who 

lie married, nor do I know the number or sex of his cl11ldreno He 

has been dead about thirty years. JI1s widow, it living, may be 

with her children near Eh~ield, Illinois~ as they were when last 

I hes.rd or themo This ends the record of Andrew Jackson Garrison. 

Mahala Caroline Garrison ma~~1ed Richard Fuller, a brother or 
John and William F\tllero Richard was a far.mer and lived and operated 

a farm in Je~sey County, Illinois, near Graftono They had seven 

childreno 1/f.r'o Fuller died ~ten his children were small~ about 

.forty-five years ago o Iiis widow kept lier childven on the farm 

and she still -resides with some or her children on the farm. 

William Jefferson Fuller~ thei~ eldest son, mar~ied Anne Eliza 

Baugh 1a.nd has one child, Claudia Aut,-usta Fuller, 11 ving,._ two 

childr_en are d~ad, Qharles Lesli~ and an infant dau~~er.l\ Martha_ . _ .,, , . 
.:J.,,1-o.~~v ,~--=~--------,,VC'~l,C'_,' (':~:v. /9c~ Jer.:> ... C'I__ Cc:rn,+ .. ,.z:,1, ~.:A,./'_;, _c.1;1_,1q,,e;, vern~ HiY'jV.:: /f,1.,J/e_ •. ar;awO'f'~~it{1~~~rttitf:«;-';:~~snr:r;~e .. d ,~;.yC·;;,;_~rf;d.;,Th,>9;a~/.c.1,,,,<,.', ,s·.:3__._:,-<:,~ 
01ve CJ,i, 1~1 }A/."j/,',IJ /"1 iio,,-v~RD vv.:· ... cTi-u,,,.,,, f..1 <.·,, ;,l.O, ,, • vv·. 1/ 1 C:'?f c:'-fJA--'~:.r. rv .. ~c~/VfA,-,V ;, 
i'J1arr, c.c,l i~H,?Jt.,,._',·e,J Ch,-,STi '11e... ,ri·,,, h~ i,•.j C 1'1 s,.-Ps 1, J 'fJ-1;. -- 0 ~~ ~-h. '"' C /fi..,..Ju} CIJr/!>T,ne_ ~ 
J;icD~w and r,ave one son, ~ert. They li' ve at Wichita, Kansas. J ames { 
w~cah-)al') I i,~,-.,,, 1'1.111?-;,. :A._,; ,1i.::,I,) Hl-',1+..s ;,,,/le../ /)t,,,.J. 8AMA., /_ ..,.. 
Madison makes his home with his mother, not mar~iedo Richard Clayton -3 

is not rnarried, is a merchant, lives and does business in Cripple 

Creek, Coloradoo Francis Newton runs the old home-stead of his 

fatt1er• s. fviarried Emma blears and has two children Gladys and 
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roader~Jame~M'.i,aaf~ S~~~th'e Fede'rai'"Arr.J7 du~1n"ctit; -late 

war with the Southern States and 1s sincle. Mrs. Fuller deserves 

great credit 1n the care and education 0£ her children. They are 

all frugal industrious citizens. She 1s, and has been, a member 

of the Mo E. Chu.zaoh, and a devoted Christian and 1s tl1e onl7 sur

viving membe~ of her father's tamilyo This ends the :record ot 

l,fahala Caroline Garrison Fuller. 

Sarah Garrison married !Ar. Jotm Herrian (Herrins?). They have 

both been dead for many years, they have rour children living, three 

sons and one daughter; William~ Virgil, Jasper and Sarah. The last 

I heard of tl:1em they wel'e living in Macoupin County. Ill1noiso This 

is the end of the record of St.1.i-.ah Md John Herrin' s famll7. 

William Garrison, the second son of Absolom Garrison, a£ter 

r·eceiving his education, mar1,ief.L a Ltl.ss Bowyer and settled on a 

small farm naar Fnf'ield. Illino!.sc, He was elected one or two terr.ta ._, 

in White County as County Comrntssioner and served with honor to him

self end was a cred1 t to his rountry. He was educRted for the pro

fession of the law but never entered the profession. He died in 

1864 or 1865 and left two or tr.ree children and a widow to moumo 

The last I heard of them sh1J and her children were li vlng on the 

tarm lie left orie-li.alf mi.le from En:fieldo Tl1ia ends the record or 
William Garrisono 

Marerva (Minerva?) Garrison~ Absolom Garrison's youngest 

daughter, raarried 1lfro Th~1nas Crabtree or Vlhite County., Illinois. 

Arter living in White CJU!lty on a farm a few years they emigrated 

to Jersey County, Ill~101s. They had five or six children but 

their names and sex rLJVe slipped my memory- except one -- Jobno 

Mrso Crabtree died in the au.mm.er of 18920 Mro Crabtree and his sons 

farmed and L~ 1892 WQre living in MacoupL~ County, Illinois. This 
l '2, 
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1s the ehd of the record of Absolom Garrison's youngest daugbte~. 

Edward Garrison, the youngest child of Abaolom and Lucy Ga~r1-

son married and lived on his father's old home-stead and ma1nta1ne4 
\Q"" his mother as lone as he lived. I do not remember~his wife was. He 

died about 1883 or 1864. His widowt mother end children were living 

there up to the time of the death of his mother. Since that time 

I have not r1es.rd .from his fnmilyo Thia ends the record of the 

family of Absolom Garrison, the second son of Thomas Garrison, 

the grand senior of North Carolina and his wife -Comfort Robeztts 

Garrisono 

..,... P I■ II •r I I •a. 

Thomas Garrison, the third son of Thomae and Com.fort Garrison, 

mar:r~ied a ?.!iss Anderson of Virginia. IIe emigrated from Bun.com County, 

North Carolina to Ke.~tucky, near the Yellowbank on the Ohio River in 

a very early dayo He trren emigrated to Illinois, Hamilton County, 

about 18220 Thomas Gar~ison was engaged in the farming business in 

Southern Illinois as long as he livedo His wife died in the 1857 

or 18580 Thomas Garrison was Captain of a Company of Malitia in 

the Blackhawk Wars in Illinois and served with distinction to the 

close of the same o Politically he belonged to tr1e J ackson1an 

S.chool of Democracy o He avid b.is amiable wii'e had four daughters and 

one son bom to tr1emo Evalin, Elizabeth., Catl1er1ne, Mary and Thomas. 

Evelin and Elizabeth married B1akerstaffs, they were brotherso 

Catr1erine married J e Lasi ter4' tiary marl:'ied a man by the name of 

111ller, I thinko Thomas ls mar!9ied and l!aS two cbildreno I never 

knew the maiden name of his wife o Evalina and Elizabetl1 Ricker

staffs are both deado So far as I know the others are yet livinG 



in Hamilton County, Illinoiso Captain Thomas Garrison d1ed about 

the year 1866. Be left one son to perpetuate l'11s nAme nnd his 

Democracy in the future whloh I have no doubt he continues to do, 

the latter especially. This ends tl,e record of Captain Thomas 

Garrison ~nd his descendants. 

James Garrison, the fourth son of Thomas Garrison and Comfort, 

his wife, married a Miss .Anderson of Virginia, a sister or his 

brotr1er Thomas' wifeo He emigrated from Buncomb Cour.1.ty, North 
(l<er.+ur., t<y) 

Carolina to the Yellowbanka/about the time his brother Thomas 

did and was engaged in the horse trade to ~;e South and about 

the third drove he took South he sold his entire drove to a man 

in South CarolL~a, on time. He soon fotmd howeve~ that the man's 

wifa he had sold to held al~he property in her name and he lost 

his whole drove ot horsesJ Rnd did not return home for rive yearso 

He £inally returned to Kentucky and paid for his horses and sent 
I 

to Virginia for his wi.fe, who had given him up for dea_d~ and had 
,(. ... . 

returned to her :ra·tr:er in Virgtnia.;. She ~1et him at his· brother 

Thomas Garrison 1 s who had emigrated to Illinois in his sbsenceo 

v,rnile s.t the dinner table shortl·y after his wife retumed from 

Virginia he spoke to his wife calling her a d1f£erent name than 

her ovm Christien nameo After dinner was over his brother Thomas 

took him aside and called to his mind the incident of the name 

and asked him to give an explanation of the whole mattero His 

brother James said r1e had been swindled out of his horses by- a 

women and he had made it be.ck of a woman and that waa all the 

explanation he gaveo Hs then took his family and went to Arkansas 

and that is the last account I had of him. He had a brother living 



at Crockats Bluff, A.rkansas man1 years, perhaps he settled near h1m 

and lived in obscurity the remainder ot his life, but he may ha~e 

descendants in the state. It is unpleasant to me to write the faots 

in this case but as I am writing history, it must be true to facts 

as they come to the writer of this autobiography ot the Oarrleon 

.family of North Carolinao There appea:vs to be some extreme c1Jtcum.

stances connected with his case, but a thousand wrongs will not make 

one ri[iito This explanation pe~haps will set some ot the descendents 

of Absolom Garrison right on a point referred to me three y-ea~s ago. 

It was not as 1)iro Jobn~n was 1mpresaedo The simple tact in the 

case is: He married a rich widow in the South, took enough or her 

estate 1n his hand~~ left her paid his debt~ Took his wife and 

went to the m lds of .ttrkansas.:-

Solomon Ge.rrison, the fifth son of Thomas Garrison and Comfort 

Garrison, his wifeo Solomon Garrison went from Buncomb County, 

liortr1 Carolinu to l,iemphis Tennessee, when sLl'lgle but married end 

settled near Crockets Bluff on VJhite River in Arkansas and was living 

there thirty years ago~, I know_ notl1ine of his family, except one 

son, who was a river man and a professional gambler and was killed 

on a boat in the lower Mississippi in a gambling rowo His name was 

Abaclomo I disremember the names of his other childreno I had a 

correspondence with them thirty or rorty years agoo I Slppose 

some of them ere that country yeto 

Elizabeth Garrison, the sixth child ot Thomas and Com.fort 



Garrison, married a rnan by the name o:f Ramsy and went to Kentucky. 

They had f1ve or six children bom to them and Mr. Ramsey d1edo 

His widow continued to reside in Kentucky mtil her death which 

occurred shortly after the Oiv11 War wt th the South. 

?.ta!'y Garrison, the seventh of Thomas and Comfort Garrison, 

married Mro Mayberry ot Tennesseeo He was extensively encaged 1n 

farming and in the live stock business 1n Warren County, Tennessee. 

Thay had quite a number or sons a~d daughters but I do not remember 

their names~ except their eldest, Thomaso I have leamed since 

I came to Arizona that they at-e yet --- or the most ot them -- living 

in Tennessee~ I becanie acquainted with a t'amily or Barkl.eya t?'Om 

that State, that informed me that they were acquainted with them 

and some of their people had married into the Mayberry fam111 in 

the State of Tennessee, but Mro Mayberry and his wife, Mary, had 

been dead a great many years, but some or their descendent& weN 

living there 1eto 

Charity Garrison~ the eighth of Thomas and Comfort Garrison's 

children, married flro John Brown of Tennessee. f.iro Brown was a 

freighter of farm products to the South and dry goods and groceries 

back for the merchants of Tennessee o 11Lr. Brown emigrated to the 

state of Alabama about tr1e year 1834 and was living there in 1836. 

They had seven children, four sons end three daughters, but I have 

forgotten their names and post o£fice addresso Most likely some 

of their children are tr.ere yet in the northwestern part of the 

State (Alabama) c 



Sarah Garrison~ the ninth and youngest ch11d or·Thomaa and 

Comfort Garrison, his wife, married a Mr. West ot Buncomb Oounty, 

?iorth Carolina. r.1r"' \Vest ( or Via st) was a saddler b7 trade and 

carried on his business in the town 0£ Ashville, Borth Carolina. 

They had no children, (but he had an apprentice boy le aming the 

trade, by the nar.te of James 1-!o Alexander, who became a very 

wealthy dry goods merchant or North Carolina and was an exten-

sive farmer and slave ownero) Mro West volunteered in the United 

States Service in the late war with Eb.gland and served unde~ General 

Jackson and was in the famous Rattle or New Orleans, but died with 

fever in tl1e oi ty of New Orleans, his v1idow then administered on 

:his estate:, \Yound up his business~ tt1en retumed to her MOtl1er who 

was also & widow and made her home with her, but shortl1 atter she 

returned to her mother she went with her brotr1er~al'.11es Garrison 

to Kan·tucky to viai t her brothers James and Thomas -- Garrisons 

then living in Kentucky~ also to visit her brother Absolom Garrison 

tr!en 11 ving in 'White County, Illino1so She spent two years in 

Kentucky and IllinoisQ She then retumed home with her brother, 

James Garrison, when he made his last trip with horses to the South. 

The peculiar circumstances surrounding it referred to 1n the pre

ceding part of this work. About the year of 1817 she married Mro 

Joshua Stansberry of Wilks County, NoCa, he was a main and hydrant 

builder; or ma.~u.fscturer And they had seven children bom to them 

as the fruit of their union -- four sons and three daughters. They 

also raised a son of ldrc, Job ?t!assa who lost his wi.fe the day her 

child was homo Joshua Stansberry and Sarah Ga~rison West Stans

berry are my father and motb.ero I, Thomas Garrison S,tansberry, 

am their first bom~ I was born December 31, 18180 I will now 

~1 ?,~ 
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prooede to give a short history of a long and eventtul lite. I 

attended a eol1ll'!l0n sclJool about three ~nd fouzt months or the year 

from six years or age and worked on a farm the remainder ot the 

year, i.mt1l I was rou:rteen. I then entered the Swananoa Coll•8• 

of Horth Carolinao I attended two and one-hAlt 7ear1, would have 

attended three full years, but for the sr:iall pox havinG been intl"O

duced into tbe collece by the carelessness of the president. Ravo 

Bradshaw, DoDo I liad the disease myself w1 th eight or ten others 

of which three died and the people were so incensed at the Rev. 

Bradshaw it broke up the school. I then le~t home with the con-. .... 

sent of my parents in August 1837 1n my 18th year w1 th tl'1e under

standing wi tl1 my t·atl1er that I would eo to st~ Louis., M1ssotll'i, 

and leai-in tJ:1e machine trade, which I dido Or at least I served 

naa~ly two years. I then went to Lewis County, Missouri, to put 

up some r!1B.ehinery for the ~l~m I was working for and became 

acquainted with Mrso Sarah Crawford, a widow lady, eleven years 

my senior with four children, wbo in February 14, 1840 I married 

and adopted her chlldren as 1riy heirs o ! then engaged 1n the mill

ing s.r1d in ·the woolen business., and as my wi.fe was brought up on a 

farm, to please her I kept ·a .farm alsoo I built .four mills, one 

lumber and one woolen factory run by water and steam. The lumber 

by wate1' and woolen by steamo I bu1l t two more about eif,ht miles 

.from the .formero One fa- the m~nu.facturing of lumber. the othe~ 

for the menu.facturine of flourc All these mills cost me about 

$60,000_, I had studied law in the mean time and was admitted to 

the Ear in 18520 I rented my mills and practiced law for rive 

years and in 1857 I entered the ministry of the C~ Po Churcha 

Having been very successful with the practice of law, in connection 

with the milling business, I thoui)lt I could ------- ~ysel.f in the 

-18-



:ministry independerJ.t of the c1:urch, but in 1861 the Yvar came 

~p-!::E_~between the Northern and Southern States, and being a 

southern raised man my sympathy was with the South and I had . 

some ri6ht to say how her institutions should be disposed of. 

I did not concentrate ny views, every man and woman, white and 

black lmew just vhere I stood polit1callyo Vengeance was so ereat 

against me the Federal Soldiers destroyed all r.ry mills~ what they 

could not burn they broke up and took away what suited their con

venienceo I was then incarcerated in a military prison charged 

with disloyalty and a spy in their lineso I was kept under mili

tary restraint in a military prison ror nine monthso My propert1 

was all destroyed~ I succeeded in rnakinc ny escape rrom the prison 

in St C, Chs.rl es J !711 ssouri on the 27th o-r Y./!ay 1863 ar1d got to Jersey 

tbs city of rerugeo ?,1ysel1.' and what family I 

then had~ was left alnost ~enniless~ After hardening my muscles 

in the s1.1..Y1 with excercise I took in Jersey County,. Tll1nni.R 1 ~t 

an old friend and kinsman, William iinller and Cousin Elizabeth, 

his wire: and an occasional tramp to some two other cousins in 

Jersey County~ I rolled up my sleeves and started to make a living 

at my trade which came in good play about that time with mee I 

soon got a job, rented a house and sent to riissouri for my wi.fep 

I worked at rn.y trade and preached tl1e most of the sabbaths until 

1871 ~ My wife lo st her-- r1eal th B!ld I went to Drouthy ~ Kansas and 

·~here I made a fartn -r1or-th about $4,000.,00, and continued to preach 

almost every Sunday for twenty-four years~ In 1890 my wife died 

with the lagrippe at tbs good old age of 83 yearso The rall of 

1890 I was elected to the office of Probate Judge o~ Butler County, 

Kansas, for the term of two yearso In 1892 I was ~arried a second 

time ·tc 1,11:~s o llaria 1\ o i.;IcGowa.n of Bldorado, . .Kansas s but it proved to 



be a very unhappy union a~d in September, 1893 we separated Rnd 

in October 22, 1894 we were divorced and I am now in Phoenix, 

Arizona Territory~ for my health and recuperation. I have one 

son and tv10 daughters. John Benton Stansberry, my eldest, married 

r.fiss Ii!fatilda Bacus ca They 11 vea. · in ?lissour1 at the commencement of 

the \\Tar, VJent to Illinois, ·when the war was over tl~ey went to 

Kansas, then in 1884 went to 1-.'Tissouri and 1893 came to Arizonao 

They have ~ive children and one grand child and are as £ollows, 

namely: 

Sarah Stansber-rys single 

Thomas Garrison Stansberry, single 

Charles Otha Stansberry~ sincle 

Levi S.tansberr~t, 1narried, has one child who is married to John Glover 

Burk Stsnsberry~ single 

They ell live in. Phoeriix, /~1~izona~ I have two dauBhters, one in 

r.r, ssouri; Glendale ls her post of'f'iceo She has five ct1ildren --

. . d -C"l·lo r11arri e Q Her name is Mary Ann Elizabeth~ She married MFo 

Samuel Triplett. The other's name is Isabelle Louisa. She 

married Ge, Bo Simpson of Illinois, bas five children and two grand

childra~, lives in Wichita~ Kansas. 

John Robert Stansbe~ry~ - Joshua Stansberry a.ri.d Sarah, 

his wife1 s second childQ The third, Elizabeth, the fourth Sarah Jane, 

tbe .firth 'J'Jilliem Hardy., the sixth riary Ann, tb.e seventh ?Jarshal 

Rufus~ Joshua a~ adopted sono (Massa) My father with all his 

family emigrated to \v'hite County, Tennessee in tl1e fall of 1837 or 

1838 and in 1841 or 1842 le.ft triere and emigrate.d to Arkaiisas 

that is the last accomit I have ever had or tl1em~ I have made 

diligent search and inquiry all over the southern states but t1ave 

been unable to get a.t"'l.y tidint;s of their ~,hereabouts. The cholera 



raged to a fea~ful extent many years ago about where they WBnt to 

and I have come to the conclusion that they all died of that 

disease o This ends the record of the Grand Sire Thomas Garrison 

and his descendants of North Carolinao 

To Go Stansberry 
(Thomas Garrison Stansberry) 

Presented to his descentents of Illinoiso May the 
Lor~d prospe?» and bless youo 

.AN A PPErJDIX <=<:---
CIIIIIIQIIC- I IIM:JIDat U .......... ◄~ 

___ I _____ __ 

Conte.:L~ing an aacount of some other Garrisons other 

tha.-ri "ch.ose or Thomas Garriaono 

The Garrisons en1ig1~ated. to North America about 250 years 

ago (1644) from Eh.gland, Europe m.d are of German descent, or the 

Old Saxony stocko They first settled in Maryland near Baltimore, 

some of them are in Baltimore stillo I mean some of their desoend

entsc They scattered out through New Jersey, New Hampshire, Mary

la.~d, Massachusetts~ Rhode Island, Virginia~ North Carolina~ Georgia, 

Tennessee,, Kentucky, Indians., Illinois~ Iowa.,. }-.iis souri, li.J:tksnsas,. and 

Kansaso I have conver•sed v,l th some of the Garrisons .from all those 

eta.tea a"ld corrmnmicated with others by letter<, I confess I did not 

li}re vary i1ell to claira. relationship with Loid (Lloyd) Garrison of 

of Abolition reno-wn, but when I investigated his 

history I had to take him in also=~ he was a talented man, but 

rat11er eccentric L.,.,_ t1is vie\vs with regard to the -1\frican race 1n 

America.~ Freeborn. G&rrison, e. 1A:~ E.:- ninister o-£ North Caroline., 

ar1t1 a slav"e owner, was f'rom the best inforraat1on at my command 

a brother of grandfather, Thomas Garrison, of Bun.comb County, 

North CarolL~a, whose autobiography I have just writtano It is 



said that F:rteebom Garrison was the first oan in North Ca%'0l1na 

to emancipate his slaves. I em satisfied ~rom reliable testi

mony in my possession, thet from this Preebom Garrison sprang 

very nearly all or the Garrison's of South Ca~olina. Georgia, 

Tennessee, Indiana, and Southam Illinois and a few of North 

Carolina outside of my grandfather's (Thomas Garrison) descend

ants or those states that are contained 1n the ireceding par-t of 

this history. One of them frc1n Indiana, So Fo Co Garrison or 
ElDorado, a very talented miniuter 0£ the Cc Po Church 1n Kansas. 

Ile was educated at tb.e University of Jacksonville., Illinois and at 
" 

some institutio11 in Ohioo I!is ~•ather and mo·ther~ two brothers, 

and one si$er came to Wichita, F.ansas~ about 26 years. ago. The 

fetr~er and rr1oth.er ai?e both dead, but his brothers and sister are 

living there yet~ His fathert s r~o.ma was John. His brothers• 

names ?ar♦e Charles and Alexander~ I do not remember his sister's 

name<, I know one of l1is uncles in Southeast Ill~nois, his·~ name 

was Vlilliam,. l1e lived en the \l'·abash River, but emigrated. to Iowa 
. ... --

There is s Gsrrison living L~ st~ Louis, a wholesale merchant 

of ss.ddJe s and harness o I l1ave. kno-wn t~1m for forty y-ears, his 

father lil,ed in Tennessee c?..nd his ~an1e 11as Jobno There is another 

1~Tennessse" Garrison in s·to :l?uis, a p1. blishero I am not personally 

acquainted with him but had cori1.municat.:.on from him through w~ Johne, 

son of Illinoiso I think ha is a descmdent of Frebrorn Garrison. 

He is also a minister of the Cb.ristiau Church. The only Garrison 

I ever heard of before to be a. p1~eacr.d r in that Churcl10 In my 

travels through Kansas I made the accr1.aintence of two families 

f~om New Hampshire, from their stateua~ts to me they were of the 
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old Saxon race from Eh.gland. 

Now I present this imperfect history to my cousins 1n Ill1no1a 

and especially to Mahala Garrison Puller, the only survivor of my 

Uncle Abeolom Garrison•s family. 

To Go Sta.~sber17 

(Thomas Carrison Stansberry) 




